BY:	Councilmember Luther		
FIRST READING:	September 4, 2024		
SECOND READING:	September 19, 2024		

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIDGETON, MISSOURI, ESTABLISHING THE ANNUAL RATE OF TAX LEVY FOR THE YEAR 2024 ON ALL REAL PROPERTY WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF BRIDGETON, PROVIDING FOR THE EXTENSION OF SAID PROPERTY TAX ON THE BOOKS OF THE COLLECTOR BY THE COUNTY CLERK, AND AUTHORIZING THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY COLLECTOR TO COLLECT SAID TAXES

WHEREAS, in conformance with HB #1150 Section 137073 RSMo, effective January 1, 2003, St. Louis County. Enacted by the 91st General Assembly, notice of public hearing concerning the levy of a tax on real property owned in Bridgeton during 2024, was duly advertised on Thursday, August 22, 2024, and that a public hearing was held on Wednesday, September 4, 2024, at 7:00 p.m. at the Bridgeton City Hall.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIDGETON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby levied on all residential real property within the corporate limits of the City of Bridgeton, a tax rate of \$.148 (cents) on each one hundred dollars (\$100.00) of assessed valuation for the benefit of the General Fund of said City and for use of the City in 2024. That there is hereby levied on all commercial real property within the corporate limits of the City of Bridgeton, a tax rate of \$.2090 (cents) on each one hundred dollars (\$100.00) of assessed valuation for the benefit of the General Fund of said City and for use of the City in 2024. Such assessed valuation shall be as shown on the assessment books of the County of St. Louis as corrected or amended by the Board of Equalization and certified by the County Clerk.

SECTION 2. The Collector of St. Louis County is hereby authorized to collect said taxes in accordance with the terms of contract executed in 1959 between St. Louis County and the City of Bridgeton.

SECTION 3. The Clerk of St. Louis County, Missouri, is hereby authorized to extend on the books of the Collector, the amount of taxes due and collectible according to the above rate on all real property within the corporate limits of the City of Bridgeton, Missouri.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided by law.

PASSED THIS	19th	DAY OF	SEPTEMBER	, 2024
APPROVED THIS	19th	DAY OF	SEPTEMBER	, 2024

Randal B. Hein, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen E. Robinson, MRCC-S/CMC

City Clerk